

255-2538 / 4899-1600-4623

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

**24 CV 07774 (JPO)(BJM)**

-against-

SEAN COMBS, DADDY'S HOUSE  
RECORDINGS INC., CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a  
COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a COMBS ENTERPRISES  
LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT  
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS  
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY BOOKS  
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY RECORDS LLC,  
BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT LLC, BAD BOY  
PRODUCTIONS LLC, ORGANIZATIONAL  
DOES 1-10, and MACY'S INC.,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MACY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

LESTER SCHWAB KATZ & DWYER, LLP  
Attorneys for Defendant  
MACY'S INC.  
100 Wall Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 964-6611  
dkotler@lskdylaw.com

Daniel S. Kotler  
Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT.....	3
POINT I	
THE VGMVPL DOES NOT PERMIT CLAIMS AGAINST CORPORATIONS FOR ASSAULTS PRIOR TO 2022 .....	6
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT HE WAS A VICTIM OF GENDER MOTIVATED VIOLENCE.....	8
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MACY’S ARE CONCLUSORY AND HE DOES NOT PLEAD FACTS GIVING RISE TO A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM AGAINST MACY’S .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4-5, 10, 13, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2006).....	10
<i>Bensky v. Indyke</i> , No. 24-CV-1204 (AS), 2024 WL 3676819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2024).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Breest v. Haggis</i> , 180 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	9
<i>Dejesus v. HF Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Doe v. Combs</i> , No. 23-CV-10628 (JGLC), 2024 WL 4987044 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2024).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Fenchel</i> , 837 F. App’x 67 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc. v. Bozell</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(a) .....	1, 14

New York City Victims of Gender-Motivated Violence Protection Law  
(VGMVPL), N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1101 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1103 ..... 8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1104 ..... 11
